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Decision No. 67390 

BEFORE 'IKE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 1'BE S'J:AXE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's 
own motion into the operations., 
rates and practices of POMONA TAm< 
LINE, a california corporation. 

C.a.se No. 7597 
(Filed April 23, 1963) 

C .. George De\:lkxocjian, for Pomona. Tar.zk L:Lnc, 
respondent. 

Elinore Charles, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION - ....... ---~ ...... 

On April 23, 1963-, the Comm:Lssion instituted its investig.a.­

tion into the operations, rates and practices of Pomona Tank Line, 3 

corporation (hereinafter referred to as respondent), for the purpose 

of determining (1) whether respondent has violated Section 494 of the 

Public Utilities Code by charging, demandiDg., collect:!.Ilg 0: receivixlg 

a different compensation for the transport.a.t1on of property than the 
. 

applicable charges specified in its tariff, namely, Western Motor Tar-

iff Bu:eau) Inc. Local Freight and Express Tariff 3-D· and (2) whether 

respondent has violated Section 1062 of said code by failing to have 

a proper bond on file with the Commission in compl18:tlce with (,..;/ 

General Order No. 84-C. 

A public hearing having been held in Los Angeles on 

Nove:=ber 20 and 21, lSS3, before Examiner Cb,ies~, and oral .at1.(.1.:/. 
GOCut:C1lt<n:y evidence h~vinz been <lddueee, the. t:a~r wa~ .. .$ubl'%li.tt;cd 

for 6ee:i.cion. 
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'I'b.~ eviGcucc ShO'W3 tbAt: 

Respondent is operati'Og ac a "pc'tro leun 1.r=ogul.:r route 

cartier" as daf~ne.d in Section 214 of the ?<t;b1.1.,= Ut:'lit='.cs CoCle, pur-

$'U£ln1: 'to a state"'wiele ~:t1fic~te gro::ntcd 1:y Deeigo=. No. 5l~03S, 

dated Nover:ber 5, 1956~ ::''i'l Applieation No. 3839Z. 

Rcs?OnOe:l.t IS pnncipal place of business is 242l Cc.!'.::.!.tos 

A..,en~, Long Bcc.ch. ... C.:.lifor"'-ia, whc:c it main1;a.in~ a tc:c.in.:r.l" shops 

and office, and CtlpJ.oys .::Pr-o~:.i..mc::1;ely sj .. ~:e.cn 1-'01:30",,':.$ c Its equiP"" 

'Cent consists o~ t"~elve powe~ vehicl.es one.. twelve traile:::s. Gross 

oper&ti'Og r~ve~uc fo= the four ~~rte=s ending Septembor ~O, 1963 was 

$287,117. Du~ng the pe:iod perti~e~t to this investiga:ion its 

p=:U-.cipal shipper C".lStom:~:r W~ Ti~wC!ter Oil Company. 

on Sep'tembcr 5 .:md 6, 1962, he ex.amined ::e.spoIJ.Cc'nt's bookz :;:a~ 

:cco:ds, particularly its frcigh't bills~ transportation reee1pt$~ 

bills of lading, receipts for payment, And related. books 0: .z.ceo .... mt 

coveri:lg the pctiod of June and July, 1962, .w.d :reported the info~.­

tion be obt~ned ~ogether with copies of certain :ecords per~incnt 

thereto. An associate ~r.ansporta~ion rate expert testified ihat she 

and said representative disl!ussed and conside~cd said informa:tion alld 

that she analyzed same and prep.c.red tnerefrom the data contained in 

Exhibit ~o .. 3 of this pX'occecliDg. 

During the months of June and July 7 1962, respondent trans-

ported approxic4tely 423 sbipme~ts. Thirty-eight shipments 

Y Respondent also holds Radial Highway Common Car:-ier Permit 
No. 19-49753 and City Ca:ri~r Permit No. 19 .. 54954. However) 
its operations .2S such arc not pertin....~t t() this p%'oceeding .. 
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indicated violations of Item. 600 of respondent t s tariff. Twenty-~o 

shipments were chosen for detailed analysis. Copies of respondent's 

shipping records and the staff's analyses of said shipments arc sbewn 

in Exhibit 1 ~ in Parts 1 to 22. of Exhibit 3. ':the l.;lttcr exhib:tt' /" 

as corrected at the heaxing, shows undercharges of $650.97. The 

undercharges sbown in Parts 7 and 14 of Exhibit 3 were corrected 

to read $34.09 and $39.25, respectively. Although there was con­

flicting testimony concerning other shipments as set forth in said 

exhibit, the amount of undercharges shown is eorrc¢t. 

In Parts 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20 

and 21, the undercbarges resulted from total time consumcd in 

completing the tender in excess of the 24 consecutivebours as 

provided in Item 600 of respondent's tariff. In Parts 2, 7, 11, 14 

and 18, the undercharges ,.;ca.ultcc1 from the 10ad:Lng of ship'CCn~ ../' 

after expiration of the 24-hour period, and the rating of said 

shipments separately. The undercharges pertaining to the shipment 

shown in Part 13 resulted from both time in excesS of the 24-bou% 

period and rat~g as separate shipments due to loading after ex­

piration of the 24-hour period. The uncle:eharge shown in Paxt 22 

resulted from respondent's failure to collect a stop-in-transit 

cb.a,,:ge. 

the evidence also shows that responclcnt did not h~ve on 

file with the Como:d.ss ion the C. 0 .D. bond required by G. 0.. No. 84-C 

until May 3, 1963 (Exhibit 6). No C.O.D. bond was on file during 

tile pexiod hereinabove mentioned. Respondent, bowevex, did have 

in effect a ''Blanket Position Bondi I which insured respondent against 

loss sust~incd through any fr~udulent or dishonest act committed by 

certain of its employees. Said bond is not the bond required by 

G.O. No. 84-C. 
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P~te~ the s~~ff had p:esentcd its cvidenc~ respondent'$ 

counsel moved fo: a dismissal on the g:ounds of bi~s and pr.ejudice 

against this respondent 17if 'the basis ior issuing this orde: in­

sti~uting investig",tion by the Commission is the f~:t ~hat there 

was a decision ~C~~e=ed agai~et the respondent at some t~ in 
2/ 

the past,- togetbe~ with another incicc:t which we wo~ld refer 

to as the. rcspo'Zloel.",t h.o."·ing :ece1 ved an official notice but no 
d .. V f' f eC:LSl.on .•• '. Co\!nsel contended that there 't'1as no justiication 

for instituting this i'i.1,vestigation when the irregularities, if 

any, WCl:e not in any 't'7ay i;5.rst call~d to :he attention of t!:le 

carl:iel: by sending the usual unclc=c~~gc lettc: which is s~t to 

carriers under similar circumstances. 

:~o evidence wa.s present~d by rcsponden't showing this 

investigation was instituted bec.l\:se of bi.:lS or prejudice on th.e 

part of the COmmiSSion or any member of its staff nor because of 

Decision No. 63670 or the ;'admonition" notice of. February 7, 196::'. 

!be motion for dismissal is therefore deniQd. 

Y Decision No. 63670, dated £l3y 8, 1962, in Case :tgo. 7217 ~ in 
which the Commission found that respondent here~n bad ~olated 
certain safety proviSions of General Order No. 9~ and ordcre<;, 
respondent's operating authority suspended for f~ve days or ~n 
tbe alternative that it pay a fine. 

'2/ !his refers to Exbibi't No.· 2, an "admoniti?n" lctte::, 
d~ted Febru~ry 7, 1961, calling respondent.s attention to 
violations of Item :..50 of Minimum Rate Tarl.ff No. 6. The 
evidence shows that this letter was mistal<enly served on 
:espondent as rcspondc~t was not conduc~ng tra~portation 
services under said tariff; therefore, ~ts pro~~s1ons ~cre 
not applie~ble. 
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Respondent eonum.ds t:Mt 'I.lnde%' Item 600 of the W'CStex'Xl 

Motor tari~f Bu:re~". !nc. Local Fxeight .!Ir..C Exp:ess Taxiff 3-# 

time eons~mcd fo:r mechanic~l bxe~kdowns, driver shift changes, 

refueling, ti:e cbanges, unfO%cscen delays 3: loading and unJ.oad-

1-o,g poin:s should not be ch.:lorged against the pe:':iod of 24 consecu­

tive hours b~c.:lu:;c said. delays are not meant to be "tr&:lSporUteion,j 

as :efer=ed to in said i~em. 

!3:./ 

Item 
No.600 

R~tcs .:lond Provisions 

T.ne ::atec i:l this item .:lopply for l:hc e:'e.nsportAtion 0: 
gcsolinc and/o4 petroleum fuel oil distillate beewe~ 
points within the Loz f~gcles-Orangc C~nty Tank Truck 
Ierri~ory) and :hc O~y~and-Bay Axea TQ.nk Truck Te:xitory 
C$ hereincfte~ described, when perfo:med subject to and in 
<'lcco:,dance with the prov;.siocs of Notes 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 
and 7. 

The provisions of this item apply only ~hen prior to the 
t:~~sportation of the property, the shippe: bas requested 
in writing that the transportation be performeo unQ~: the 
prOVisions of this item and when the rete per unit of 
carrier's equipment per pc:iod of 24 consecutive hours is 
prep~id. (See I~em No. 610). 

Rate per unit of carrier's equipment per period of 24 eon­
secutive hours ------------------------------ $150.00. 
Note 1: The rate herein provided applies for the tran5~­
tat ion of 25,000 g~llons of gasoline ane/or pet~oleum fuel 
oil distillate or less by one unit of carrier's equipment 
witbin a. perioci of 24 consecutive hours. When more than 
i5,Oob gallons of gasoline and/or petroleum fuel oil dis­
tillate are tendered to, and are delivered by the c~rr~er 
by one unit of equipment within said 24-hour ~criod, an 
additional charge of $.OOb8S'per gallon sball apply to the 
quantity delivered in excess of 2$,000 gal~ons. If, at the 
expiration of the 24-hour pe:riod, any portion of the ~uanti­
ty tendered duri~S tbe period remains undelivered in the 
carrier's equ£pment, a Charge of $1.95 ~cr onc-qU3r.:er 
hour, 0: fraction thereof, shall apply for the time :here­
after required to complete delivery of such portion. For 
the purposes of applying the provisions of this note time 
shall be computed from the time of Arrival of ca~rier~ 
equipment: at first point oE origin. 

Note 2: .As used in ~his item "Unit of C~rrieT.'s Equipment·: 
me~ns any power unit, ~anl( trailer or t~( semi-trailer 
(other than p:essurized) o~ any combination of such higUway 
vehicles operated together as A single unit. It also 
includes an of suc vehicles used in the re lacement of a 
un).t 0 carr).C% s egul.pment. or a. por1:l.on t ereo z W l.C ~ as 
become ino2eraSle w ire engaged in tra.nsRortation under 
th is i te::n. 

(Empbasis added. - Portion of Item 600 omitted). 
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The staff's eo~~ent1on is that Item 600 does not make 

any exception which would extend said 24-hour pe~iod, no~ does any 

provision of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 6 provide for extension • . 
Staff's position is sound, otherwise there would be no 

way of limiting the period during which the transportation must be 

performed and every carrier and/or shipper could claim delays 

encountered for various reasons, whether justifiable or t'lOt. 'I'be 

period of perfor~ce would be cn~i~ely up to each individual 

carrier. Notes 1 and 2 of said Item 600 clearly indicate that time 

consumed in replacing a (lunit of equipment" is chargeable to the 

24-bour pe:iod. 

The evidence shows that the undercharges set out in 

Exhibit No.3, as corrected, resulted from a misinterpretation by 

the carrier and shipper of the wording of said Item 600, and ~t 

there was no intent to charge or collect a lesser rate than was 

applicable or to violate any of the provisions of the Public 

Utilities Code or respondent's tariff. Respondent performed many 

other similar transportation services during the same period of 

June and July, 1962, wbich were properly rated, some of which 

included excess time. Respondent also prepared billings for the 

undercharges shown in said exhibit but was advised by counsel not 

to present them pending the outcome of this proceeding.. Several 

witnesses, expe~ienced in transportation, testified in behalf of 

respondent that ~ their opinion the time lost by equipment breaking 

down, driver shift changes and other unavoidable delays is ~ot 

considered chargeable ~ime. 

After consideration ebe Commission finds that: 

1. Respondent operated as a "pet:roleum irregular route ca:rri;eT.,T 

as defined in Section 214 of the Public Utilities Code. 
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2. Item 600 of Western Motor Tariff Bureau Inc.) Local 

Freight and Express Tariff ~ioo 3-D W.:lS applicable to the tr~:lS­

portation of property as set forth in Pa:ts 1 ~hrou~1 22 of 

Exhibits Nos. 1 ~nd 30 

3. Respondent charged less than the app~ic~ble rates pre­

scribed by Item 6eO of said tariff, ~s set forth in Exhibit No.3, 

which undercha~ges totaled $650.97. 

4~ Rcspor.dent viol~ted Gencr~l Order No. S4-C by not h.:lvi~g 

on file with this Commission a C.O.D~ bond as rcquircdo 

Based u:?on the foregoing findings of fact the Cot:miss.ion 

concludes that respot:.dent h~s viola':ed Sections 494 and :'062 of the 
I 

Pub15.e U'tiliti~s Code .atldtbo COO:li~cio!l n s GC'.lC~cl. O~~ecr No~ ~~c"" 

Tee order whicb follows will direct respondent to re~~ew 

its records to asce~tain all undercha:ges and overcharges that ~ave 

occurred since Januaxy 1, 1962, :i .. n addition to those set forth, 

herein. The Coumission expects that when unde:cbarges 0: over­

charges have been ascertained, respondent will proceed promptly, 

diligently and in goo~ faith to pursue all reasonable ~asures to 

collect tl'le undercharges and refund the overcharges. The stafj: of 

the Co~ssion will ~ke a subsequent field investigation into 

the me~sures taken by respondent ~nd the results thereof. If there 

is re~son to believe that respondent, or its attorney, has not 

been diligent, or aas not taken all reasonable ~easures to collect 

all underCharges an~ refund all overcha~ges, o~ bas not acted in 

good faith) the Cotmnission will reopen this proceeding for the, . 

purpose of fo~lly inquiring into the circumst3nces and for the 

purpose of determining whether further sanctions should be imposed. 
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o R D E R ......... __ ....... 

IT 7.5 ORDZRED that: 

l. Respondent shall e:~nc i~s records for the pe~1od from 

January 1, 1962 to the p:ese!l: time, £0% the puxpose of a.seertaining 

all undercharges and overcha.rges ~;at have occurxed. 

2. Withtn ninety days after the effective ~te of thic order, 

respondent shall complete :he examination of its reeoxds required 

by paragraph 1 of this order and sh~ll file with the Commission a. 

report setting fo:th ~ll undercharges a~d overcharges found 

pursuant to said e~~ation. 

3. Respondent sh~ll take such aetion, including legal ~ction, 

as may be n~cessary to collect the amounts of undc:charges set 

fo:th herein, togethe~ with those found after the e7~na:ion re­

quired by par~graph 1 of this o:der, ~nd shall notify the Com­

mission in W%iting upon :be consummation of such collections. 

4. In the event undercharges ordcxcd to be collected by 

paragraph 3 of this order, or any p."lrt of such undercharges, r~in 

uncollected one hundred ~enty days after the effective date of 

this order, respondent sball institute legal proceedings to effect 

collection and shall file with th~ Commi~sion) on the first Monday 

of e~eh month thereafter, 3 report of the ~dercharees r~inine 

to be collected and specifying the action taloen to collect such 

under chAl:ges, and the result of such a.ction, until such under ... 

Charges have been collected in full or until further order of the 

Commission .. 

5. Respondent shall re~nd promptly all overcha.rges found 

~fter the examination =e~uirecl by para.graph 1 of this o%oe%, and 
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shall notify the Commission in writing upon the consummation of 

such remunerations. 

6. Respondent sball cease and desist from charging And 

receiving a different compensation for transportation services 

rendered from the rates and charges applicable thereto as specified 

in the tariff or tariffs applicable thereto. 

the Secretary.of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. The 

effective date of this order sball be twenty days after the 

completion of such service. 

J &9"" Dated at San Ftang:te~, California, this __ ....... ~ ___ _ 

day of. __ .....,.;J;.;U_N'E..;;..... ___ , 1964. 

.~ .... ' 

commissionexs 

Cocm1::1onor Pote~ E. M1tehcll~ betDg 
~eeo::Dr11yab~cnt. d14 not participate 
in the 4isposition ot th1~ proco~ 

Commi:sioncr William M. Be:onctt" ~1ng 
nee~:~~r11y ~bsent. 414 ~ot participate 
in the 4is~os1t1on ot this procooding • 
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